Equity sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if EUR-rate was 1% lower than actual rate   4.733  4.264

   4.733  4.264

   2024   2023
Sensitivity of the result to exchange rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if EUR-rate was 1% lower than actual rate   4.733  4.264

   4.733  4.264

The Corporate bonds are issued in EUR and the principal amount is subject to exchange rate fluctuations
between the Company´s functional currency (DKK) and EUR. A 1% change in the EUR rate at 31st December
2024 would have affected comprehensive income and equity by approximately DKK 4,7m.

Interest rate risks

The Group has a significant degree of interest-bearing financial liabilities and as a consequence is exposed to
interest rate risks. In regard to the Group´s financial assets and financial liabilities, the following contractual
interest rate adjustment dates or maturity date can be specified, depending which date is the earlier, and how
much of the interest-bearing assets and liabilities are at a fixed-rate. Variable rate loans are deemed to have
interest rate adjustment dates that fall within one year.

   2024   2023

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if interest rate was 1% higher than actual rate   (4.889)  (4.452)

   (4.889)  (4.452)

   2024   2023
Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if interest rate was 1% lower than actual rate   4.889  4.452

   4.889  4.452

Tresu Investment Holding A/S 57

Notes to consolidated financial statements

27. Financial risks

Liquidity risks

Due dates for financial liabilities are specified below, broken down by the time interval used in the Group´s
liquidity management. The specified amounts represent the amounts that fall due for payment, including
interest, etc.

   Less than  6-12  1-5  After

   6 months  months  years  5 years  Total

2024   DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Bank debt   0  0  74.625  0  74.625

[…]

between the Company´s functional currency (DKK) and EUR. A 1% change in the EUR rate at 31st December
2024 would have affected comprehensive income and equity by approximately DKK 4,9m. The sensitivity
analysis shows the difference between the 31st December 2024 fair value calculated for the Group´s assets and
liabilities denominated in EUR.

Tresu Investment Holding A/S 89

Notes to parent financial statement

18. Financial risks

Interest rate risks

Both corporate bonds and bank debt has a variable interest rate, and therefore the company has a significant
interest rate risk. Other payables have a short repayment profile, and the company only has a low interest rate
risk.

The Parent has a significant degree of interest-bearing financial liabilities and as a consequence is exposed to
interest rate risks. In regard to the Group´s financial assets and financial liabilities, the following contractual
interest rate adjustment dates or maturity dates can be specified, depending which date is the earlier, and how
much of the interest-bearing assets and liabilities are at a fixed-rate. Variable rate loans are deemed to have
interest rate adjustment dates that fall within one year.

   2024   2023
Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if interest rate was 1% higher than actual rate   (4.889)  (4.490)

   (4.889)  (4.490)

   2024   2023
Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations   DKK'000  DKK'000

Impact if interest rate was 1% lower than actual rate   4.889  4.490

   4.889  4.490

Tresu Investment Holding A/S 90

Notes to parent financial statement

18. Financial risks

Liquidity risks

Due dates for financial liabilities are specified below, broken down by the time intervals used in the Group´s
liquidity management. The specified amounts represent the amounts that fall due for payment, including
interest, etc.

   Less than 6  6-12  1-5  After

   months  months  years  5 years  Total

2024   DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000  DKK'000

Non-derivative financial liabilities:
Corporate bonds   0  0  560.713  0  560.713